Operating instructions | EN
AL225x
Connector-Box
5/5/2021 | Version: 2.0
Contents
AL225x 3Version: 2.0
Contents
1 Foreword ................................................................................................................................................... 5

The type key for the AL225x connector box contains information about the selected type. For further
information, please refer to the chapter: "Type key".
4.3 Type key
AL225 – x – 000 – x Definition
AL225 AL225 = Connector-Box
x Box device:
◦ 0 = AL2003 to AL2830-1000 and AL38xx
5 = AL2830-1001 and AL2845-1000
6 = AL2845-1001
000 Undefined
x Wiring on the Servo drive:
◦ 0 = AX2000
1 = AX5000
2 = AX8000
Technical description
AL225x12 Version: 2.0
5 Technical description
5.1 Configuration of the connector boxes
The AL225x connector boxes are aluminium boxes with ports for cables to the motor and the amplifier.
With the Beckhoff AL225x connector box you can simply connect the motor, encoder and thermal protection
contact cables of the AL2xxx and AL38xx linear motor with the drag chain-capable motor and encoder
cables of the AX8000, AX5000, AX2500 and AX2000 servo drives series.
To this end, each connector box has ports for Beckhoff motor and feedback cables on the input side. The
output side features screw connections, through which non-assembled motor and feedback system cables
can be introduced.
By using the connector box, the wires of the temperature sensor are connected to the motor cable. No
separate cable is required. This means that only two outgoing cables from the connector box are required.
The terminal strip in the connector box is designed for the signals of several feedback protocols, so that
feedback systems from different manufacturers can be used.
The direct connection of individual wires in the connector box avoids the problem of assembling the
feedback connector.
Technical description
AL225x 13Version: 2.0
5.2 Connection at AX8000
5.2.1 AL2250-0002
Position Description
T Thermal protection contact; motor side
A Cable entry for the motor cable of the linear motor
B Cable entry for the encoder cable of the linear motor
C Cable entry for the thermal protection contact of the linear motor
D Power socket for connecting the feedback system: M23-plug; 17 poles
E Power socket for connecting the motor cable: M23-plug; 9 poles
X1 Terminal strip for the motor cable
X2 Terminal strip for the feedback system
X3 Terminal strip for the thermal protection contact of the servo drive
*The cable bushings B and C are congruent with each other
Technical description
AL225x14 Version: 2.0
5.2.2 Assignment plan
Pin Signal Heidenhain / AMO EnDat 2.2 Renishaw*
Resolute
BiSS-C
RLS*
LA11
BiSS-C
5 V 3.6 V – 14 V
X1 – PE PE / GND Shield Shield Shield Shield
X2 – 2 GND White / Green White / Green White White
X2 – 4 +5 VDC Brown / Green --- Brown Brown
X2 – 5 DATA+ / SLO+ Grey Grey Grey Blue
X2 – 6 +11 VDC --- Brown / Green --- ---
X2 – 8 Clock+ / MA+ Violet Violet Violet Green
X2 – 10 GND sense White --- Green Pink
X2 – 12 +5 V sense Blue --- Brown Grey
X2 – 13 DATA- / SLO- Pink Pink Pink Red
X2 – 15 Clock- / MA- Yellow Yellow Yellow Yellow
*In case of long cable lengths and a controlled power supply of + 5 V DC we recommend to bridge the respective sense-contacts to
compensate voltage drop.
Bridge:
X2-4 with X2-12 and X2-2 with X2-10
Jumper
Using the jumpers, the wiring of the temperature contact can be determined.